have elected to use the following practical expedients that are permitted under the rules of the adoption, which have been applied consistently to all
contracts within all reporting periods presented:

• For all reporting periods presented before January 1, 2018, we have not restated revenue from contracts that begin and are completed within the same
annual reporting period.

• For all reporting periods presented before January 1, 2018, we have not disclosed the amount of the transaction price allocated to the remaining
performance obligations or an explanation of when we expect to recognize that amount as revenue.

• We have applied the practical expedient provided for by Topic 606 by not adjusting the transaction price for significant financing components for
periods less than one year.

As a result of adopting ASU 2014-09 on January 1, 2018 using the full retrospective approach, we revised our comparative financial statements for the prior
years as if Topic 606 had been effective for those periods. As a result, the following financial statement line items for 2017 were affected:

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the three months ended September 30, 2017

(in thousands)

As adjusted under Topic

606  As originally reported  Effect of change

Revenue from services $ 200,876  $ 229,035  $ (28,159)
Revenue from transfer of intellectual property and other 22,369  11,665  10,704
Selling, general and administrative 103,177  131,336  (28,159)
Research and development 32,508  32,329  179

For the nine months ended September 30, 2017

(in thousands)

As adjusted under Topic

606  As originally reported  Effect of change

Revenue from services $ 663,333  $ 740,992  $ (77,659)
Revenue from transfer of intellectual property and other 67,697  58,819  8,878
Selling, general and administrative 318,700  396,359  (77,659)
Research and development 92,193  90,944  1,249

15

Table of Contents

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

December 31, 2017

(in thousands)

 As adjusted under Topic 606  As originally reported  Effect of change

Other current assets and prepaid expenses $ 42,513  $ 37,113  $ 5,400
Accrued expenses 230,301  215,102  15,199
Other long-term liabilities, principally contract liabilities, contingent
consideration and line of credit 239,955  219,954  20,001
Accumulated deficit (1,036,959)  (1,007,159)  (29,800)

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

For the nine months ended September 30, 2017

(in thousands)

As adjusted under Topic

606  As originally reported  Effect of change

Net loss $ (87,336)  $ (94,965)  $ 7,629
Contract liabilities (49,771)  (42,142)  (7,629)

The most significant change above relates to amounts in our clinical laboratory operations that were historically classified as provision for bad debts,
primarily related to patient responsibility, which are considered an element of variable consideration as an implicit price concession in determining revenues
under Topic 606. Accordingly, we report uncollectible balances associated with individual patients as a reduction of the transaction price and therefore as a
reduction in Revenue from services when historically these amounts were classified as provision for bad debts within Selling, general and administrative

[…]

have elected to use the following practical expedients that are permitted under the rules of the adoption, which have been applied consistently to all
contracts within all reporting periods presented:

• For all reporting periods presented before January 1, 2018, we have not restated revenue from contracts that begin and are completed within the same
annual reporting period.

• For all reporting periods presented before January 1, 2018, we have not disclosed the amount of the transaction price allocated to the remaining
performance obligations or an explanation of when we expect to recognize that amount as revenue.

• We have applied the practical expedient provided for by Topic 606 by not adjusting the transaction price for significant financing components for
periods less than one year.

As a result of adopting ASU 2014-09 on January 1, 2018 using the full retrospective approach, we revised our comparative financial statements for the prior
years as if Topic 606 had been effective for those periods. As a result, the following financial statement line items for 2017 were affected:

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the three months ended September 30, 2017

(in thousands)

As adjusted under Topic

606  As originally reported  Effect of change

Revenue from services $ 200,876  $ 229,035  $ (28,159)
Revenue from transfer of intellectual property and other 22,369  11,665  10,704
Selling, general and administrative 103,177  131,336  (28,159)
Research and development 32,508  32,329  179

For the nine months ended September 30, 2017

(in thousands)

As adjusted under Topic

606  As originally reported  Effect of change

Revenue from services $ 663,333  $ 740,992  $ (77,659)
Revenue from transfer of intellectual property and other 67,697  58,819  8,878
Selling, general and administrative 318,700  396,359  (77,659)
Research and development 92,193  90,944  1,249

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

58

Table of Contents

December 31, 2017

(in thousands)

 As adjusted under Topic 606  As originally reported  Effect of change

Other current assets and prepaid expenses $ 42,513  $ 37,113  $ 5,400
Accrued expenses 230,301  215,102  15,199
Other long-term liabilities, principally contract liabilities, contingent
consideration and line of credit 239,955  219,954  20,001
Accumulated deficit (1,036,959)  (1,007,159)  (29,800)

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

For the nine months ended September 30, 2017

(in thousands)

As adjusted under Topic

606  As originally reported  Effect of change

Net loss $ (87,336)  $ (94,965)  $ 7,629
Contract liabilities (49,771)  (42,142)  (7,629)

The most significant change above relates to amounts in our clinical laboratory operations that were historically classified as provision for bad debts,
primarily related to patient responsibility, which are considered an element of variable consideration as an implicit price concession in determining revenues
under Topic 606. Accordingly, we report uncollectible balances associated with individual patients as a reduction of the transaction price and therefore as a
reduction in Revenue from services when historically these amounts were classified as provision for bad debts within Selling, general and administrative